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Annual survey using quantitative and qualitative methods of information collection

Exploratory F ocus Group s,
N=4

Identifying new trends in media
consumption

Drafting recommendations
concerning changes to be
introduced in the quantitative
stage questionnaire, taking into
account potential trends

A nationwide survey in face -to -
face interviews at respondents'
home s, N=4,000

Interpretive F  ocus Groups |,
N=6

Measuring key indicators of
media consumption, trust in
the media, and media literacy

Discussion of the results of the
guantitative stage to enrich
potential analytical interpretations



&%;
i o
%,
‘h’iol.“'.#“ FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE
AL DE
I

ﬂﬂﬁ@ Key Findings (1)

Use of the Media

In 2021, news consumption
remained the same as last year. However, television
continues to lose ground as audiences turn to social
media for information

Most often, Ukrainians use several types of media for
news ; if they use only one source, it tends to be either
social media or television .

in almost all media types

What media have you used within the past 30 days
to get news?
2015-2021, % of total

63
48
46
I I I . 7
i m
Social News TV Radio Press
networks websites
The number of people who use the internet daily is

growing every year Vin 2021 it has reached 82%; with
97% of young people aged 1835 using the internet
every day.

Summary. Use of and Trust in the Media

News websites and social media are more popular
among Ukrainians aged 1835, while Ukrainians over
the age of 46 make up the majority of the television
audience . Also, the use of information sources to get

news depends on the time of day and day of the week :

during the daytime and on weekdays, news s
consumed "on the go" via the internet, whereas in the
evening and on weekends it is more likely to be

consumed at home through TV channels .

Consumers prefer news online services such as Google
or ukr.net. +1is both the most popular TV channel
(66%) and the most popular website (24%) second to
news online services only .

Facebook remains the most popular platform for news .
But in 2021, there was a slight dip in the popular use of
Facebook, YouTube and Viber both for communication
and news consumption

What social media do you mostly use to
get news?

2020 -2021, % of total users

47 18
43 '@' 17

009Q

30 18
25 @ 13
21
20 2
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Trust In the Media

The news sources that are the most popular also
tend to have the highest level of trust Vabout 50% of
respondents trust online news and about 40 % trust
television news . However trust in national television
news is at its lowest since research began in 2015.

low at 39%.
radio and newspapers

Trust in regional television also remained
Both national and regional
made a slight recovery .

Regional online media lost audience trust this year,
down to 44 % (from 48 % last year). The main reasons
given in focus groups for this was the ir perceived
bias and lack of reliability .

Trust in the news, 2021

Media: Internet TV Radio Press
National 47% ’ 40% ’ 24%i 22%
Regional 44% ’ 39% 25%. 23%

(share of those who fully trust or mostly trust it)
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Online media audience National print media :

"ﬁ@ Key Findings (2) , o The most popular newspapers mentioned  are
[ What news sites have you visited in the past 30 days? Arhumenty i Fakty and Segodnya .

(among online media consumers)

For all types of media, except print media,

Use of the

respondents give a preference to national media internet 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021  Regional print media : ,
over regional ones Residents of the North use regional newspapers the
g : National ~ 93% 91% 90% 92% 89% 84% 85%  |aast.
. . Regional 28% 31% 31% 42% 33% 29% 27%
Television audience S s 10 20 Radio audience
nternational 0 0 0
Which TV channels have you watched for news over u
the past 30 days? (among TV consumers) National online media : What radio stations have you listened to in the past 30

Second most popular websites for receiving nhews days? (among radio consumers)

National  99% 99% 09% 99% 99% 95% 94%  ~Postrophe (apostrophe .com .ua) and
Korrespondent (Korrespondent .net) . National  87% 90% 93% 92% 91% 82% 76%

Regional  27% 28% 25% 27% 22% 27% 31%

Use of radio 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Regional  43% 44% 39% 45% 30% 28% 27%

International 4% 10% 8% Regional onllne_ media : _ _ S 2% 6% 6%
Local news sites are popular with residents of

Nat|%naI TV:f | _ _ ) 50(|) ,0()|0+;?|t|es.T2g rgg[[(;]n évlthththe greatest interest Audiences prefer national radio, the most popular

Residents of central regions give the greatest in local online media isthe South . are Autoradio Ukraine, Lux FM and HIT FM.

prefer ence to national channels . The leaders in

broadcast news include channels such as I+ ICTV Regional radio stations are most often listened to by

and Inter . Audience of print media residents in the West .
What print media have you used to read the news within

Regional TV: the past 30 days? (among consumers of print media)

Regional TV channels are most often watched by

residents of Western and Eastern regions . Residents Use of the press 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

of the Lviv region are the most likely to use local TV
channels for news .

National ~ 61% 55% 50% 58% 56% 45% 54%
Regional 63% 70% 68% 69% 65% 67% 57%

International 2% 7% 7%
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5 cow that th y i The most shared disinformation  was about the side
1 1 0 you Know thal € meadla sometimes . -
ﬂﬂ&@ Key Flndlngs (3) publish _disinformation 2 effects of the vaccine and utility _debts. The most
2019-2021,% of total common way to share such stories was through
. . personal conversation . As for the reason for
Med|a thefaCy Yes, | do 83 disseminating such information, respondents most

often mentioned the desire to find out other people's

In 2021, the audience have begun to pay more
opinions on theissue.

attention to who owns media outlet sand are less likely
to automatically believe that their favorite media
should be trusted .

Reforms

This yeatr, respondents heard less about
decentralization and health care reform , but more
about land market reform . About 40 % of respondents
would like to know more about the reforms V people

Awareness of the existence of hidden advertising is
growing every year, and the part of the audience that
believes that they can distinguish such content is also The key elements indicative of the inaccuracy of

growing . _ _ _ information, according to respondents, include q q 4 q q detailed
hilggeynogdli/neci\t/ig:gt soggtslzriz;heargi‘ﬂf‘mp;b"csgmem ., illogicality and lack of common sense in report s, lack of ~SXPresse af fhman or a deeper an dmoret ctale f
. : . . ver n r n m
2015-2021. % of total facts, and coverage of information using only one coverage 0 € essence, course a outcome 0
’ reforms .
source .
Yes, | do 83

Disinformation Russian Media

In 2021, a selection of the top disinformation  narratives Personal consumption of Russian media has decreased
were recognized by between 39% (Ukraine is a failed V 82% of respondents in 2021 did not use any type of
state) to 68% of respondents (side effects of the vaccine F-eussian media . That being said, respondents thought
are more dangerous than the coronavirus) . that more of their friends, family and acquaintances

The most believed disinformation  narratives are that were consuming Russian media than last year.Reasons

83% of the audience is aware of the existence of Ukraine is governed by external agents and that debts given for using Russian media for news were to find out
’ for utility services will be automatically deducted from Wwhat the Russian media say about Ukraine and to hear

disinformation , and the majority believes they are able R . ) ) . . .
to distinguish it V/thi mtJ)'n y o lead yl o th the DAN k A eacepunt . Least believed was the idea that a different point of view. As regards news sources,
© 'ISI_gL“Sth tl th‘ 'S EIO |_es to ea petope o the Ukraine is a failed state . Ukrainians tend to prefer online news sites. Worth
conciusion that the problem 1S not an urgent one. noting, while use of Russian media is very low,trust in it

is even lower still .
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In 2021, most Ukrainians got their news from social
media . About half of respondents get news from
online news sites and television . Radio and the
press were much more rarely a primary source of
news .

Most often, Ukrainians rely on more than one type
of media for news . If they use only one source, it
tends to be either social media or television .

Questions:
Please tell us what media
you used within the past 30 days to get news?

Media Activity. 2021

Use of the media to get news

o

63% 48%

40%
44%
Social media Online news sites
’ 13% %

13% 7%

Radio Press

Base:
Total sample, N=1583

In the last month

D

46%

34%

Television

Il Only this source

Together with other
news sources

Not used at all

Internews

Local voices. Global change.
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In 2021, news consumption from almost all sources
remained the same as last year V only television
use continued to decline compared to 2020.

In general, the use of traditional media Vtelevision,
radio and print media V has been systematically
declining throughout the period under study . We
are witnessing an objective redistribution  of the

Dynamics of media activity. 2015

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

-2021

Use of the media to get news 2015 -2021

Eae Ews] i .
-8 Social media ‘%| Online news sites
68% 62%  63%

55%  54% 60% %

519 92%

45% 48% 48%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-TV . == :
[Z;j Television 1=s:)| Radio

structure of news consumption  associated with 0
. . . . 35%  2gg 27%
the spread of the internet and its increasing % 18% 13% 139
L . . 0
accessibility for potential audiences .
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
=|| Press
31%
23% 24%
21% 0
0 15% 8% 7%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Questions: Base: x I x - significantly more / less at 95% compared
Please tell us what media Total sample, N~1600/wave to the previous wave 9

you used within the past 30 days to get news?
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Daily use Use of the media to get news

of the internet 0

64%
57% == 58%
48%

’ ’ 82% , 77% ,

64% 67% 67% 71%
Every year, the number of daily internet users is
growing . Thus, in 2021, their share is 82%, with 97% 52% 51% 47% 51%
of young people aged 1835 going online every day.

2015 2016 2017 2018

During the past few years, we have observed not
only an increase in the share of consumers who get
news online and a decrease in the share of those
who use television for this purpose, but also a
decrease in the share of those who use both
sources simultaneously

52% 46%

7% 78%

In 2021, consumers of news from online media and
social media who do not watch the news on TV, 48%
account for 49 % of the audience .

35% 29%

TV B Internet, social media = = =TV and Internet, social media
together
Questions: Base: x I x - significantly more / less at 95% compared
How often do you use the internet? V% of daily users Total sample, N~1600/wave to the previous wave 10

Please tell us what media you have used within the past 30 days to get news?
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(according to the results of focus groups)

Respondents consider news Important as a way of being aware of the latest developments in the country
and in the world. Speaking of benefits, they mention the convenience of getting news from different
sources, as well as the ability to use different gadgets (PC, smartphone, laptop).

The use of information sources to get news depends on the time of day and day of the week: during the
daytime and on weekdays, news is consumed "on the go" (in transport, during breaks, at a stop, etc.) via

(

=
m
b
w

E the internet (news feed on news sites, TV channels broadcast via YouTube, Telegram channels), whereas in
the evening and on weekends it tends to be consumed at home on TV.
= ¢ Respondents repeatedly mention ed overexposure to negative news in the information space (domestic
—~—J  violence , hostilities, economic downturn, political squabbles, coronavirus mortality rate, etc.).

The pool of news sources for  respondents includes first and foremost national channels: 1+1, Ukraine24,
ICTV, STB, Nash, Inter, as well as online news sites like  Censor. net, Ukrayinska Pravda.

i
=

p; Focus group participants say that local online news sites and / or telegram channels have become more
important and are playing a bigger role in all regions : Express and Vysokyi Zamok Vin Lviv; Odesa, ODESA -
INFO, and Dumskaya.net  Vin Odesa; Kyiv and Typical Kyiv  Vin Kyiv.

11
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(Z)USAID  Types of media. 2021

Most respondents get news from the national media Vthe main sources continue to be national websites, national
the situation seems to be the opposite Vthe audience prefer sregional newspapers to national ones.

The share of different types of media among news consumers

By 3% Y 6%

85% 24%

94%

N=753 N=721 N=212
Online news sites Television Radio
Regional media M National media M International media
Questions: Base:
What sites / online  news sites have you visited in the past 30 days? Consumers of news from this type of media

(SIMILAR QUESTION FOR TV, RADIO AND PRINT MEDIA)

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

television and radio . In print media,

Ny 7%

N=117

Press

12
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2015-2021
Online news sites Television Radio Press

63(%70% 68% 69% 659 67%

0
43%44% 39% 45% 4

0,
289% 31% 31% 42%  330% 0,

. 0
Regional % 30%  28%:70, 2706 28% 2506 27% 22% 27%31%
93% 919% 90% 92% 89% 99%99% 99% 99% 99% 94% o, 90% 93% 92% 910
National
International 1995 24% .
11% 20 0% 8% o0, 6% 6% 206 7% 7%
- | —— —
N= 777 895 894 084 956 760 753 1404 1350 1271 1260 1075 829 721 579 465 443 432 295 212 212 513 371 393 344 244 119 117
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Questions: Base: x I x - significantly more / less at 95% compared
What sites / online news sources have you visited in the past 30 days? Consumers of news from this type of media to the previous wave 13

(SIMILAR QUESTION FOR TV, RADIO AND PRINT MEDIA)
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Dynamics of media consumption:

In general, there is only a slight decrease in news consumption. Respondents have continued to move away from TV and
towards more mobile sources of news (websites, social media, messenger services).

There is a shift in the perception of information about Covid19. Previously, news reports about the number of patients
caused fear, while now respondents report news that focus es on reassuring information about the dynamics of

vaccination and fighting the coronavirus. During the quarantine, internet use increased significantly, but this includes

not only news, as respondents also extensively used resources for work, self -development, and leisure.

The main change in the news market was considered to be the closure of TV channels: ZIK, NewsOne , and 112.Half of the
Focus Group viewers of these channels said they had moved to  channels with a similar style (for example Nash), but
others said they did  not seek to replace the closed channels, increas ing the time spenton other media resources instead
(social media , websites).

In general, there is no decrease in interest in political news but participants noted a decrease in the degree of intensity of
the political struggle in the information space, which is due to the factthat  no election is imminent.

There is an increased interest in news related to the economic situation in the country and corruption -related issues.
People expressed decreased interest in news from the front and hostilities in eastern Ukraine, and fatigue with  the

subject of war.

14
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v Websites —&J Television

. . . 41% 43%
What national websites do you visit most often What national TV channels do you watch most often for
for news consumption  ? Indicate up to three sites. news consumption  ? Indicate up to three channels.
. National ] National
Google 0 .
News services 9 48% websites 141 66% TV channels
ukr net news consumption cTV 49% news consumption
UNIAN (unian.net) Inter 40%
Yandex STB 27%
Websites g
1+1 (1plusl.ua) TRK Ukrayina 25%
Apostrophe (apostrophe.com.ua) 11% Novy 12%
Korrespondent (korrespondent.net) 8% 112. Ukraine 11%
Hromadske TV (online) 6% 2+2 8%
Obozrevatel (obozrevatel.com) 6% Channel 24 8%
Liga.net 6% Channel 5 6%
NTN 5%

5% J
Espresso TV 4%

Ukrayinska Pravda (pravda.com.ua)

Fakty (fakty.ua) 5% ]
Novyny Ukrayiny (mediaua.com.ua) 5% UAPershy ] 4%
0
Vesti (vesti-ukr.com) 4% Nash 4 3%
TET | 2%

,eWerands?AAyfNeer nds? AU ]

N=680

Segodnya (segodnya.ua) 3% N= 643

Base:

Questions:
Consumers of news from this type of media

What national websites do you visit most often for news consumption? Indicate up to three sites.
(SIMILAR QUESTION FOR TV, RADIO AND PRINT MEDIA)
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National media used for news. 2021

—

=8 :

== Radio
What national radio stations do you listen
news consumption

Avtoradio Ukraine
Lux FM
Hit FM
Pyatnitsa
Shanson

Ukrayinske Radio
Nashe Radio
Kiss FM
Melodia

Russkoye Radio Ukraine
Retro FM
Radio Roks
Europa Plus
Radio NV (ex. Era FM)
Prosto Radio
Klasne Radio

Radio 24

Questions:

LN

? Indicate up to three stations

10%
most often for
National
0,
24% radio stations
23% news consumption

22%
17%
16%
16%
15%
11%
10%
10%
10%

N= 161

What national websites do you visit most often for news consumption? Indicate up to three sites.
(SIMILAR QUESTION FOR TV, RADIO AND PRINT MEDIA)

% Print media

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

»

4%

What national periodicals do you read most often for

news consumption

Arhumenty i Fakty (Ukraine)
Vesti
Bulvar
Express
Komsomolskaya Pravda Ukraine
Holos Ukrainy (VRU periodical)
Korrespondent (magazine)
Fakty ta Komentari
Uriadovyi Kuryer
Silski Visti
Day
Robocha Hazeta
Krayina (magazine)

Simya (7-ya)

Base:
Consumers of news from this type of media

? Indicate up to three periodicals.

. National
32% periodicals

news consumption
15%

15%
13%
10%
7%
5%
5%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%

2% N=63

16
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Questions:
Which of the bloggers do you read/watch on
subscribed to?

|U|
Jl,  Bloggers
Which bloggers / vloggers do you read /watch on social
media most often?

75%

Social media
18% news consumption
in general

Dmitrii Gordon
Yurii Dud 11%
10%

Anatolii Sharii 7%

Serhii Prytula

Yanina Sokolova
Michael Shchur
Vitalii Portnikov
Andrii Poltava

Oleksandr Dubinskyi
Yurii Butusov

Oleksii Honcharenko
Denys Kazanskyi
Andrii Luhanskyi
Olesia Medviedieva
Roman Skrypin
Roman Tsymbaliuk
Serhii Sternenko
Ostap Drozdov
Leshchenko Serhii

Pavlo Klimkin N= 1186

Base:
social media most often, who are you Consumers of news from social media

social media . 2021 Internews

Local voices. Global change.

17
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Facebook remains the most popular social media platform . But in 2021, consumers were less likely to use Facebook, YouTube and Viber for both

communication  and news consumption

Use of social media

Getting news on

social media

2020 -2021 2020 -2021
65% 50% 43% 25%
58% 47% 30% ‘ 21% \ 18% ‘
f) o o ©®
Viber Facebook YouTube Instagram Facebook YouTube Telegram Instagram
13%
’ 8% Iy 5% 18% ‘ 1% | 2% |
Telegram TikTok VK Twitter Viber TikTok Twitter VK
2021 M 2020
Questions: Base:

What social media do you use at least once a month?

Total sample, N~1600/wave
What social media do you use to get news?

x I x - significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave 18
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(according to the results of focus groups)

Facebook is used for news . Respondents mention the following shortcomings: the information in FB appears with a
significant delay, it is difficult to manage ("Facebook now has so many functions that | don't know how to manage it
all and what to click"), contains a lot of advertising and disinformation , etc.

-~

Instagram is more often used by young people (18 -30 more often, 31 -40 less often) for entertaining content, but
recently it has been used as a source of news and is considered by users to get the latest news rapidly.

YouTube can be hard work when choosing/searching for videos and it takes a lot of time  because of the long duration

of videos on this platiorm( nA&A 4 QdnAAAr &Nnea&eAaNDZ At An At N OAAyA RQADZ rtecEa
dumped into a YouTube channel). Therefore, this media is a bit too much like TV for our respondents and not useful

for finding the latest news updates.

Telegram continues to be a popular information channel for almost all age groups (except 50+). There is an increased
interest in both national and regional Telegram channels.

S0 0 9

Tik Tok is recognizable to most respondents, but only young people said they used it and mainly for entertainment
content rather than news.

19
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In 2021, audience trust declined the most in relation to regional online media, which lost ground because people found them unreliable and biased.

Most other media remained at the same low level there was a slight recovery of trust in national and regional radio and newsp apers.
Online media Television Radio Press
56
52 51== 52 /
. - 42 4] =
Regional 40 38 =39 36 -
35532_30,34 =333~
58 6l cg o 61
52
National 47 48 Sl=— 48 — 47 49
ationa 41— 40 2 a9
36 =~ 33 34 33
31
o 28
22=21 19= 19— %2
Questions: ) Base: x I x - significantly more / less at 95%
To what extent do you trust the news in r S % of those who trust Total sample, N~1600/wave compared to the previous wave
* Media are ranked according to the rating Vfrom those with the highest

level of trust to those with the lowest
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(based on the results of focus group discussions)

— Focus group participants described what they saw as a deterioration in the quality of news . The reasons given included :

E dependence of TV channels on their owners, bias and one -sided presentation of information (no alternative point of

FA) view is shown) . Among positive aspects, they mention ed the wide variety and choice of TV channels, which enables
viewers to see the same event from different angles (different interpretations, other videos, etc.).

Attributes  of quality / reliable information, according to respondents, include :

]ee]
C?:u: V reliability / authority / reputation [/ trust in the source or presenter of the news (has never been called out on
providing disinformation );

confirmation  of facts ;
streaming (live on-the -spot coverage) ;
several points of view on the same event ;
arguments of both sides of the conflict ;
V no propaganda

The main factors influencing distrust of the media are:
V alarge amount of biased information that requires verification ;
politicization of information in favor of any one political force / party ;
dependence of the media on oligarchs ;
bias of journalists who carry out the orders of a political force / party ;

< < < KL<

< < <

22
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In 2021, the audience began to pay more attention to who owns the media outlet and became less likely to automatically believe what is presented as
facts even in their favored media . In the past few years, respondents are more likely to consider news to be trustworthy where sources are clearly
indicated and different points of view are provided .

On what grounds do you determine whether you can trust information in the media?

2015-2021
34%
31%
24%
16% 14%
6% 4%
2021 ]
2020 3504 | 329 | 13% 2204 20% | 7% | 7%
2019 27% | 26% | 13% 24% 33% | 7% | 7%
2018 28% | 29% | 14% 26% 26% | 9% | 5%
2017 23% | 26% | 12% 21% 27% | 11% | 7%
2016 25% | 28% | 11% 19% 28% | 11% | 6%
2015 24% | 28% | 13% 29% 24% | 12% | 6%
| pay attention to | pay attention | pay attention to | have no clear -cut | trust my favorite I do not know how Hard to say
the source / origin to whether who owns the signs, I do it media, the ones | to distinguish
of the news item different points of channel / intuitively know and am used trustworthy
view are presented newspaper / radio to information
Question: Base: x | x - significantly more / less at 95% compared

On what grounds do you decide whether you can trust news / information in the media? Total sample, N~1600/wave to the previous wave
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Awareness, ability to distinguish

Most respondents know about the existence of hidden advertising , almost 2/3 of those familiar with it believe that they can distinguish such materials
from genuine news stories

Awareness of hidden advertising Ability to distinguish (self -rated)

Of those

who are aware

M Aware Not aware Hard to say B Can Cannot
Questions: Base:
Do you know that sometimes the media publish paid content /hidden advertising  presented Awareness, total sample, N=1583 25
as if they were genuine news stories ? Ability to distinguish, only those aware, N=1315

In your opinion, can you distinguish such materials from genuine ones?
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Awareness, ability to distinguish

83% of respondents know about the existence of
However, only 40% of those familiar with the issue consider the problem of

disinformation . Of those who know about it, almost 2/3 declare that they know how to spotit .
disinformation  urgent.

Ability to distinguish. Urgencyof the
(self -rated) AWATENess problem
of misinformaton 7T
40% 3%
12%
Of those Of those i ,/'
\ / 29%

who are aware

who are aware

B Aware
Not aware Hard to say W 'tis urgent - Ifind this problem
B Can Cannot Not urgent - | almost never come annoying but I do not know how to
Hard to say across such materials deal with it
Not urgent - | can distinguish such |l Itis urgent -1find this problem
materials and skip them annoying and | am actively trying to
combat it
Not urgent - | know about such
materials and think that they have TOpZBOX
the right to exist -
Questions: Base:
Do you know that the media sometimes publish disinformation  presenting them as  real news ? Awareness, total sample, N=1583
Ability to distinguish and urgency , only those aware, N=1320

disinformation  from genuine news ?

Can you distinguish
disinformation  in the media?

How urgent do you find the problem of
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The main signs of inaccurate information, according to respondents, are illogicality, lack of fact s to back up the story, and when it cannot be found in
other media.

Signs of unreliable news TOP2BOX
The information is not supported by facts . 9% 9% 21% 54% _ 75%
Coverage of information in only one source, 0 0 5 5 69%
its absence in other media 10% 12% 22% 41% 0
A little -known source or one that does not 0 0 5 0 67%
inspire confidence 9% 14% 30% 38% 0
Coverage of only one point of view - 10% 15% 27% 40% _ 67%
Eye-catching title, intriguing image - 11% 17% 28% 34% _ 61%
A call to share information with a large 0 0 5 o .
number of people 11% 17% 24% 34% 59%
Very emotional content (capitalized words, 0 0 5 ) .
use of exclamation marks) 11% 18% 25% 33% 59%
Hard to say Somewhat agree
Completely disagree I Totally agree TODZBOX
Somewhat disagree
Question: Base:
How much do you agree that the following are signs that the news report is unreliable and Total sample, N=1583 27

likely to misinform?
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Every year, the share of the audience who are aware of hidden advertising  and disinformation increases.
The number of people who evaluate themselves as able to distinguish is high for both Vnearly 70%.
Awareness Ability to distinguish Urgency
(self-rated)
83%
; gy =TT% "
65% "~ 63% L B8% o m 66%
- 57% ~ 0
9% = 55% == 55% o 7 56%
. 0
Hidden ’ arve
advertising
83%
7505 = 17%
65% — g9y = OO0
Disinformation 37% — 350, — 39%
Questions: Base: x /| X - significantly more / less at 95%
Did you know that the media sometimes publish... as real news ? - % of those who know Awareness - total sample, N~1600/wave compared to the previous wave 28
In your opinion, can you distinguish such materials from real news ? - % of those who think they can Ability to distinguish, relevance - only those who are

How urgent do you find the problem of disinformation in the media? - % of those for whom the problem is urgent aware
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Ability to distinguish.

Among those who are aware of the existence of disinformation ,24% of respondents managed to correctly evaluate all the news pieces, another 63%
correctly identified at least one news item . The least believed piece of news was the report about the death of a child in Donetsk V2/3 of the answers
were correct . This year we saw an improvement in ability to distinguish disinformation and a drop in the number of people who said X D2 Aknoaw X

e
b

%Sl The ability to distinguish (actual 3 : .
= y g ( =22 News pieces rated by respondents in 2021
assessment)
2019 M 2020 2021 A five -year-old child died on the western outskirts of Donetsk due to the @
use of a drone with an explosive device by the Ukrainian military, the 13% FALSE
68% People's Militia of the self-proclaimed Donetsk People's Republic report .
0
63% 66%
48% The Swedish government launched a 5G network across the country

but then reversed the decision after a large -scale public outcry over the
dangers of 5G frequencies and the harmful effects on human health .

. . . : FALSE
29% Now Huawei and ZTE will have to remove all their antennas in the S
24% 21% country as soon as possible, said user Dmytro Pavlichenko on his 20% z
Facebook page .
11% 11% 11%
6% 7% _ _ . - .
3% Pfizer and BioNTech have pledged to deliver two billion doses of their
— Covid -19 vaccines to middle - and low -income countries at reduced '
All three At least one No message Xu D2 Ay prices . This was stated by Albert Bourla ,the CEO of Pfizer, at the global TRUTHFUL
messages were  messagewas wasevaluated t AeaSuAny health summit, reports Reuters . 25%
evaluated evaluated correctly Ae 1 AT X
correctly correctly three messages
[l Correctly evaluated Incorrectly evaluated Hard to say
Question: Base: x | x - significantly more / less at 95%
Next. please read excerpts of some news stories. Read them and indicate which one(s) is (are) false and which are true. Aware of false materials, compared to the previous wave 29
The test news pieces were prepared by experts from the media community (Detector Media, Institute of Mass Information, Internews Ukraine, 2020, N=1225, 2021, N=1320

Academy of Ukrainian Press, Pylyp Orlyk Institute for Democracy, Texty and BezBrekhni ).Internews and InMind selected samples for the pre
test in focus groups. Based on the results of pre -tests, three samples were selected for the national survey.
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Disinformation . 2021

Ability to distinguish.

By far the greatest factor used by respondents to determine whether news is true or false is their own instinct
plausible or implausible.
Objective signs of trust in the news are the presence of evidence in the report, its confirmation in other media, and reliabi

Based on what did you determine
that the information is true / false?

Vas to whether

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

the information seems

lity of the author or source.

34%
21%
18% 18%
0
9% 9% 11% 10%
A five -year -old child
die s on the outskirts of 25% 13% 26% 9% 9% 30% 11% 11% 2%
Donetsk
Swedish government
ban s 5G network 22% 21% 14% 9% 9% 34% 12% 10% 2%
Pharmaceutical
i t id
e oo 15% 20% 12% 11% 9% 38% 11% 9% 2%
prices
Facts, evidence Information | trust/ do NOT | analyzed, The style of Plausible / NOT There are no The information Hard to say
provided / NOT encountered / trust the author, crosschecked presenting plausible clear -cut signs, | [isinline /is NOT
provided NOT encountered |the news source | this information information did it intuitively in line with my
before beliefs
Question: Base:

Based on what did you determine that the information was true / false?

Those who assessed the proposed materials, N = 1042,

966, 1013

30
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(based on the results of focus group discussions)

1. Respondents say they encounter inaccurate information on a regular basis. The main tool they have for combating
disinformationt ends to be their own experience and trust in the media selected for the respondent.

2. This year, the main marker of false news was the source of information itself.

@]

m D
The key markers Most of respondents discussed the true news report about the cost
of disinformation according to respondents of the COVID19 vaccine from the manufacturer for the
include: government:
V llogicality /lack of common sense in the V The information space is oversaturated with information about

material; vaccinations and vaccines, often opinions are very polarized.
V the material is at odds with the official version; V General skepticism concerning news about vaccines.
V source VRussian media; V This news report was often considered true not because the source was
vV unknown / little known source reliable but because of their own intuition /experience ( their reasoning
was that since companies need to sell  large amounts of the  vaccine, they

are happy to reduce the cost).

31
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Only athird of the audience think it is necessary to know who owns the media . At the same time, half of the respondents say they know the owners of
at least some national channels .Only 8% are aware of who owns regional media .

Importance of knowing who owns Awareness of the owners

the media outlet Awarer_less of the owners of regional media
of national TV channels

48%
46%
89%
Hard to say B Somewhat important i Hard to say W Yes, of some channels i Hard to say B Yes, of some media i
1 1 1
1 1 1
Not important B very important i No N VYes i No IS i
1 1 :
Not very important Top2Box | Top2Box | Top2Box |
Questions: Base:
To what extent is it important for you to know who owns the media? Total sample, N=1583 32

Do you know who owns national TV channels?
Do you know who owns regional media?
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Almost one in three people know that the 1+1 TV channel belongs to Ihor Kolomoiskyi , and one in five know that Rinat Akhmetov is the owner of TRK
Ukraina . The audience is least aware of the owners of Inter, ICTV and STB.

Awareness of the owners of national TV channels

1+1 TRK Ukraina

Kolomoiskyi Akhmetov

[l Correctly identified
Incorrectly identified

Hard to say

Inter ICTV STB
Firtash Pinchuk Pinchuk

91%

Questions: Base:
Do you know who owns national TV channels such as 1+1, TRK Ukraina, Inter, ICTV, STB? Total sample, N=1583 33



="

%,
IS FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE
WAL BF

Awareness of media owners. 2015 -2021 Internews

Local voices. Global change.

|
Importance of awareness of National Owners
who owns the media TV channels of regional media
46% < 0, S0
O mm
Awareness 39% == 38% == 3604 = 36% - 34% ©
30% = 289 =~
of the
of media
outlets
Questions: Base: x | x - significantly more / less at 95%
To what extent is it important for you to know who owns the media? - % of those to whom it is important Total sample, N~1600/wave compared to the previous wave
Do you know who owns national TV channels? - % of those who know (including some)

Do you know who owns regional media? - % of those who know (including some)

34
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In 2021, the greatest number of respondents believed the false narrative  that Ukraine is governed by external agents and that debts for utility services
will be automatically DA D2 QA NDZ Race B DA k Aledeasy bel®v@Dwad thendea  that that Ukraine is a failed state. The most discussed was the
news piece about the side effects of the vaccine and utility debts.

Since the beginning of 2021, have you come across any of the following statements?
The side effects of the vaccine are Ukraine is run by external actors, Debts for utility services will be The United States is trying to make Ukraine is a failed state / failed to
more dangerous than the it is completely dependent on automatically deducted from bank Ukraine a tool to use it in its own develop as a state / Ukraine is a
coronavirus itself international bosses who tell it accounts conflict with Russia failure
what to do
Yes
v Yes Yes Yes 39%
> 57% 53% 51%
No 68%
3204 No No No \
43% 47% 49% 0
61%
In your opinion, these are: M True False M Hard to say Base: Those who came across the statement
Did you share this statement? M Ves | No Ml Hard to say Base: Those who came across the statement
In what ways did you share and discusse them? B Discussed in a personal conversation Discussed on the Internet Reposted on social media Base: Those who shared statements
Why did you share them? Base: Those who shared statements

41% 35% 3004

A0%831%6 5 on 33% 37% 329 37% 40% 36% 40%
7% 0 ’ 19% 4104
EPN TTEEES T FEECI | FEET | e

. To find out what others think .It‘s just a topic starter .It's true and people need to know about it It's a disinformation  and | wanted to warn others . It's funny To have some fun by sharing something | know is disinformation
Questions: Base:
Since the beginning of 2020, have you come across any of the following statements? Which of them, in your opinion, were true or fal se? Total sample, N=1583 36
Did you share or discuss these statements with others? Why did you decide to share these statements or discuss them? In what ways did you share these Came across the statements, N = 1071/906/841/814/624

statements / discuss the news? Shared the statements, N = 506/304/347/263/210
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who think that false narratives are true. 2021

There are no major demographic differences between those who believe in disinformation . There is an almost even split between women and men
and people who went to university vs people who did not. People with higher education are a little less likely to believe in some forms of
disinformation .Very young people seem a little less likely to believe disinformation but the age group with the highest vulnerability is 26-35.

In your opinion, these statements are:

The side effects of the vaccine Ukraine is run by external actors, Debts for utility services will be The United States is trying to Ukraine is a failed state / failed
are more dangerous than the it is completely dependent on automatically deducted from make Ukraine a tool to use it in to develop as a state / Ukraine
coronavirus itself international bosses bank accounts its own conflict with Russia is a failure
True True True True True
49% 56% 57% 51% 37%
Total
sample N=1071 N=906 N=841 N=814 N=624
THOSE WHO THINK THE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE
Gender
46% B va N=521 N=510 N=483 N=412 N=231
ale
Age

14% 1825

28% [ 26-35
239, I 36-45 13929%  24% 27% 25% 11985% 22% 25%  24% 25% 21%

18% 46-54
17% [ 55-65
Education B secondary/ secondary vocational, 46% Full higher and incomplete higher, 54%

1% . Incomplete secondary

10% [l Ful secondary 46

35% Vocational secondary 40% % 39% 4‘1)9 51% 40% 40/8 S %})

7% Incomplete higher %o ? 0

v [l vierer A 4 e g o G A | &
Questions: x I x - significantly more / less at 95%

Which of following statements , in your opinion, were true or false? compared to Total sample 37
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(based on the results of focus group discussions)

We have discovered that all age groups in all regions manifest high awareness (heard, read) in relation to all the
tested narratives (discussed Vmore often, shared Vless often).

Focus Group participants evaluate narratives from the perspective of their own beliefs (e.g. confirmation bias). If
they have "pro -Russian"” views (e.g. believe that it is necessary to maintain ties with Russia for economic well -
being; support political parties like Opposition Platform For Life, Party of Shariy etc.), there is a greater likelihood

that they would find news that criticizes the West and the Ukrainian government believable.
Focus Group participants  tend ed to perceive most of the narratives as false. The exception was the one related to
the coronavirus, which  was often perceived as "true" or "partially true " As the coronavirus is a new disease, the

study of which is still ongoing, respondents are not sure whether such news reports are true or false.

On n ews reports about the "external governance" of the country Vmore trust in such news is demonstrated by
people who tendto use media thatare critic al of the European trajectory of the country.

38
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frequently covered .
About 40 % of respondents would
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Respondents most often encountered information on land reform, whereas topics related to energy sector reform and decentralization were the least

like to know more about the reforms Vthere is a demand for a deeper and more detailed coverage of the essence,

course and outcome of the reforms .

Brecamializiar Reform of the Reform of the Land Pension Education
healthcare system energy sector reform reform reform
Have you come across any materials about the reform within the
past month?
Yes Yes
31% Yes 2% o Yes gsij
42% S 2 9 0
* (A ° t*, 39% ’ﬂ‘ Ves M 43% ’. gl
No ‘ (/1\ 61% O No
No 58% No 57% 62%
69% 68%
Where exactly did you come across information ) _ ) ) _
M Regional media National media Hard to say Base: Those who encountered materials about the reform
about the reform?
83% 83% 84% 84% 83% 82%
0, 0 0 0 19%
18% 4% 17% 4% 17% 4% 15% 1% 16% 1% 4%
I I I — I L
Is the reform sufficiently covered by the media? Not enough M Enough M Too m uch Hard to say Base: Those who encountered materials about the reform
11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6%
e 38% s 44% ) 43% e 45% 47% . 45%
. 9% 8% 10% 8% 9 8%
41% 39% 42% 38% 38% 40%
Questions: Base:
Have you encountered any reports in periodicals or on TV about the implementation of these reforms within the past month? Total sample, N=1583 40
Encountered materials on reforms,

Where did you encounter reports about the reform?
N=486/670/510/963/681/607

Do you think that there are enough reports in the media covering the essence of the r reform and the course of its implementation?
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In 2021, the share of those whose group of friends, family and colleagues
to the audience,

13% of respondents personally use such media . According

Use of Russian Media.

to find out what the Russian media say about Ukraine, or to hear an alternative point of view .

17% ‘
g

Personal use of

35%
28%

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

of Russian media is the opportunity

Use of Russian media
by friends, family,

includes people who use Russian media for news has increased to 35%, and
the main reason for the consumption

Russian media AN colleagues
2021 M 2020
Reasons for using Russian media
26% 25% 0
19% 19% 120 22%
0 0
4% 3% 8%
2020 29% 25% 28% 17% 15% 3% 3% 3% 31%
To find out whatthe  To get an alternative To get news from Interesting, An opportunity to True, more More positive / less Other Hard to say
Russian media say / different point of Russia - about what's  interesting to watch receive news in independent negative news
about Ukraine view happening in Russia / read Russian
Questions: Base: x | x - significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave 42

Have you used any Russian media for news within the past 30 days?
Are there people in your  group of friends, family and colleagues
Why do you think people use Russian media?

who use Russian media to get news?

Total sample, N~1600/wave
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Among those who use Russian media, most prefer websites and television.
Despite use, the level of trust in Russian media is low.

Consumption of Russian media
within the last month

=

&N 4 6%

Online news sites TV channels
N\
6% Iy 1%
Social media Radio
2021
Questions:

What kind of Russian media have you used to receive news in the past 30 days?

To what extent do you trust the news in...?
* Media are ranked by rating Vfrom the media with the highest level to the media with the lowest level of consumption/trust

=" USAID Use of and trust in Russian media.

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Level of trust in Russian media

2506 \

Online news sites

22%
35%

Social media

M 2020

Base:
Usage, total sample, N~1600/wave
Trust: those who use the type of media

2020, N =111, 96, 94 2021, N =127, 74,

28% 58

TV channels

*Radio

insufficient base

x | x - significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave

81

43
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(based on the results of focus group discussions)

Interest and trust in Russian media remains low. A small number of Focus Group participants in Kyiv and Odesa
reported watching  Russian media occasionally  on YouTube. News reports inthe Russian media are perceived as anti -

Ukrainian propaganda. Russian news content is not taken seriously.

Occasional interest in the Russian media is attributed to more positive and entertaining content compared to
Ukrainian content ,as well as nostalgia for Soviet -era films, and the desire to compare Russian and Ukrainian views

on the same event.

44



f USAID yUSAID -Internews Media Consumption Survey

!
%, M EROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE

Equal
Representation
In the Media



=/USAID  Equal Representation in the Media 2021 Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Respondents declare the need to represent all groups of society in the media, regardless of their gender or social status.

Should women and men be equally represented
in the media?

M Yes No Hard to say

Should the media cater to the interests of
different groups in society?

B Yes No Hard to say

Questions:

Do you agree that women and men should be equally represented in the media?
Do you agree that the media should cater to the interests of various groups in society
(including the discriminated ones), cover their lives and problems?

Base:
Total sample, N=1583

46
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(based on the results of focus group discussions)
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In general, Focus Group participants  say there are no violations of women's rights in Ukraine. It is believed that
women are widely represented in government offices and the media. The main criterion for career growth is still
considered to be professional skills, not gender.

At the same time, women say thatt here is often underrepresentation of women among experts/politicians in the
media. When asked their opinion, they agree with the idea that representation of women as experts/politicians in
the media can serve as an example for girls/women.

When asked which groups suffer from discrimination, respondents named pensioners, people with disabilities,

orphans, and IDPs from Donbas; some also mention LGBT | and Roma.

It is believed that the media should cater to the interests of different social groups, without giving preference to
any group(s).

Internews

Local voices. Global change.
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(=)USAID  Complaints about Media Materials 2021 Internews

Of those who encountered offensive materials in the media, the vast majority did not file any complaints Vrespondents do not believe that this would
be effective . In addition, Ukrainians are not aware of the activities of civil society organizations that can be contacted in such a case.
Offensive content, according to focus group participants, is most common in the Russian media.

6%
Encountered Complained about
offensive materials offensive materials
83%
M Yes No Hard to say
Awareness of the possibility Reasons for not filing complaints N=529
to file a complaint with
70%
46%
32% 32%
0
14% 9% 6% 11% 30
I . eess——
Commission on Institute of Mass Detector Media | do not know any Hard to say | did not believe | have other | did not know Hard to say
Journalism Ethics Media of these that there would issues to attend  how and where to
organizations be aresponse to  to that are more send the
the complaint, in important to me complaint
the effectiveness
of such response
Questions: Base:
Have you ever come across materials in the media that you think were so inaccurate or offensive that you wanted to complain a bou t them? Total sample, N=1583 49

Have you complained about such materials? Why not?
Did you know that you can file a complaint about media content that violates the law and professional standards with the foll owi ng public organizations?
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20% of users of news websites are willing to pay for access to their favorite media.

Willingness to pay for
access to online media

63%

Yes, if it costs no more than 2 cups of
coffee (about UAH 60 per month)

Yes, if it costs as much as a subscription
I to digital / cable TV (about UAH 120 per

month)

Yes, | will be willing to pay about UAH 200
B per month or more

Hard to say i
It doesn't apply to me because | do i
not have any favorite online media i
1
Under no circumstances A
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
L

Question: Base:

Would you consider paying for a subscription to access your favorite online news sites? Users of news websites, N=753 51
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Ukrainians' Leisure

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Most often, Ukrainians spend their free time walking outdoors and going out with family and friends.

83% of respondents use the

internet for leisure, while 50% use TV. Least often, Ukrainians attend sports and cultural events, cinemas, museums, and

exhibitions.
What are your pastimes? TOP2BOX
Outdoor walks | 1967%
Coing ot ity fromd o 10%. ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
epend thme online o 6% ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................
Listening to music 6%
Cooking my favorite dishes 14%
Watching TV 280%
Hobbies 30%
Reading books 2504
Doing sports 32%
gedA?f Ae OQARAr R &Nr A 24%
Traveling 28%
Attending sports and cultural events 41%
Playing games (video, computer) 58% 19% 14% 9%
Going to the movies 45% 38%
Visiting museums, exhibitions 47% 38%
Never Rarely m Sometimes m Often Top2Box

Question:
What are your favorite pastimes?

Base:
Total sample, N=1583

53
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Most Ukrainians consume enter tainment Vmovies, TV series, comedy and music shows.

The most commonly viewed content

59%

35%
26%
24%
0
18% 16% 16% .
0 0 0
. - - e e
Movies, TV Comedy Travel Music, Documenta Sports Popular Political Talk shows  Information Reality TV ~ Educational
series shows videos dance ries events, science discussions and videos
shows programs videos analytical
videos
Question: Base:
What type of content do you watch most often? Those who watch TV or use the 54

Internet, N = 1567
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Ukrainians are most proud of their nature and land, architecture, as well as

Ukrainian cuisine, traditions, history and language.

Pride for Ukraine

- Internews

Local voices. Global change.

TOP2BOX

Ukrainian nature / land / landscape I%S% 17% 75%

Ukrainian cuisine I.%?% 18% 72%

Architectural landmarks, beautiful cities l% 10% 22% 64%

National culture and traditions l4% 12% 21%

61%

Rich history 8% 13% 22%

59%

Ukrainian language (melodiousness) MB% 12% 18% 63%

Hardworking and talented people IB% 15% 23% 57%

Celebrities born in Ukraine 4% 15% 23% 55%

Hometown A%  16% 24% 53%

Personal freedom 5% 18% 26% 46%

Sports achievements @ 6% 24% 26% 41%

Independence of Ukraine 20 8% 20% 20% 43%

Achievements in music 9% 24% 27% 36%

Achievements in science [kCR 11% 26% 24% 32%
Modern Ukrainian army 11% 25% 23% 29%
Freedom of the press / speech 11% 28% 22% 28%
m 1-Not proud at all 2 3i m4 wm5-Veryproud Top2Box

Question:
What are you personally most proud of when you think of Ukraine?

Base:
Total sample, N=1583

56
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Target Audience:
Men / Women 18 -65

Fieldwork dates
02.07.2021 V05.07.2021, 03.09.2021-07.09.2021

Geography 2021

Kyiv (2 FGDs)
Lviv (2 FGDs)
Odesa (2 FGDs)

Kharkiv (1 FGD)
Poltava (1 FGD)
Melitopol (1 FGD)
Zhytomyr (1 FGD)

Total sample ~ 4000 interviews / wave,

of which 300 interviews per 12 regions (oblasts):

Kyiv, Vinnytsia , Dnipropetrovsk, Donetsk,  Zaporizhzhia , Lviv,
Mykolaiv, Odesa, Poltava, Sumy, Kharkiv , Kherson.

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Target Audience
Men / Women 18 -65

Fieldwork dates
22.07.2021 V24.08.2021

Geography

Ukraine, cities of 50 K+,
without Crimea and
Joint Forces Operation  zone

Representative part ~ 1600 interviews / wave. To ensure that
the sample is representative, we have developed special
statistical weights that brought the structure of the datasets

in line with the data of the State Statistics Service with regard
to such parameters as region, type of settlement, sex, and age.

The sampling error does not exceed 2.5% with a probability of
0.95.
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Region (oblast)/

macroregion
Total sample

West

Volyn oblast
Zakarpattia oblast
Ivano -Frankivsk oblast
Lviv oblast
Rivne oblast

Ternopil oblast

Khmelnytskyi oblast
Chernivtsi oblast
North

Kyiv and Kyiv oblast
Zhytomyr oblast
Sumy oblast

Chernihiv oblast

Representative sample

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Average Rri‘;i;gr(ggi'jst)/
1643 1638 1650 1643 1618 1582 1583 100% Center

276 275 277 276 256 267 267 17% Vinnytsia oblast
32 31 32 32 32 30 30 204 Kirovohrad oblast
19 19 19 19 - 18 18 1% Poltava oblast
33 33 34 33 33 33 33 204 Cherkasy oblast
89 89 89 89 88 86 86 5% South

24 24 24 24 24 22 22 1% Zaporizhzhia oblast
21 21 21 21 20 20 20 1% Mykolaiv oblast
35 35 35 35 35 34 34 204 Odesa oblast

24 24 24 24 24 24 24 204 Kherson oblast
428 424 431 428 426 417 417 26% East

301 301 302 301 300 300 300 19% Dnipropetrovsk  oblast

45 45 45 45 45 41 41
41 41 42 41 41 39 39

3% Donetsk oblast

2% Luhansk oblast

41 37 42 41 40 37 37 2% Kharkiv oblast

2015 2016 2017 2018

162
35
30
54
42
299
104
53
113
28
479
209
97
26
147

162
35
30
54
42
299
104
53
113
28
479
209
97
26
147

162
35
30
55
42
300
105
54
113
29
480
209
98
26
147

162
35
30
54
42
299
104
53
113
28
479
209
97
26
147

2019 2020
161 154
35 33
30 32
54 50
42 39
298 277
104 93
53 49
112 105
28 31

477 468

208 187
97 113
26 25
146 142

2021

154
33
32
50
39
278
93
49
105
31
467
187
113
25
142

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Average

share
9%
2%
2%
3%
2%
18%
6%
3%
7%
2%
30%
12%
7%
2%
9%
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=/ USAID  Socio -demographic Profile 2021 £y nternews
ionnag et
Gender Age
17%
42%
R g 1
41%
Men mWomen 18-35 m36-55 W56-65
Income levels Type of settlement
14%
17%
19% —21%
\ 0
39% 31%
50%
Low Below average mAverage mAverage+ EHigh  mHard to say/Refusal W Kyiv 500 000+  m100000-499999  m50 000 - 99 999
Base:
Total sample, N=1583 61
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Socio -demographic Profile 2021

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

Educational Marital status Children
Background 50
47% 320
53%
0
. - 58%
7% S% - 12%
0
1% 1% ° 23%
Complete higher Incomplete Vocational Vocational after Complete Vocational after Incomplete Married/cohabitin m Divorced ; ;
higher (3 years or secondary complete secondary (10 -11 incomplete secondary (less = Singl 9 = Wid d No children below 18 ® Children aged 0-6
less) secondary grades) secondary than 10 grades) ingie idowe m Children aged 7-18
Refusal
Employment Household size
26% 34%
26%
17%
13% 19%
11%
8% 8% 6% 13%
° 5% 4%
0 6%
1%
[ ] 2% 19%
Specialist Worker, Official Retired Homemaker, Self- Student Looking for  Entrepreneur, Service T T T T _—7—_—‘
agricultural on maternity employed a job business person / law
worker leave owner, farmer  enforcement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 or more
officer
Base:

Total sample, N=1583
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[ZJUSAID  Socio -demographic Profile 2021 Internews

Oblasts
(regions)

2%

Chernihiv  oblas

2%

Sumy oblast

3%

Poltava oblast

9%

Kharkiv oblast

12%

Dnipropetrovsk  oblast

Kirovohrad oblast

Donetsk oblast

3%

Mykolaiv  oblast

Kherson oblast

Base:
Total sample, N=1583 63
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%/ Local voices. Global change.

(2/USAID  Media activity by regions. 2021 Intemews

S7% 489 48%

Kyiv

% oo
> 49%

Lviv

54% 0
% 48%

37
- ml

52% 4496 47%

Sumy

65%
439 49%

Poltava

62%
46% 390

Vinnytsia Kharkiv

73%
40%

49%

Mykolaiv

0
67% 54%
69%
50% 46%

N . H=
Dnipro
. 55% 55% 5o,
Donetsk
Kherson »
© 53% 469
National indicator [ Social media .
@E@ ERE] .Tv‘ News sites Zaporizhzhia
K2 63% 48% Flaey, H
Social media News sites Television . Television

Questions: Base: ~

Please tell us what media Every oblast, N=300 65
you have used within the past 30 days to get news?
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Question
To what extent do you trust the news
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40% 38%

Kyiv

62%  5og

Lviv

39%  44%

Vinnytsia

Mykolaiv

46% 34%

Kherson

National indicator

@x| 44%

Online media

v139%

Television

[l Regional online media

B Regional TV

L[

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

43%  45%

Sumy

19%  21%

Poltava

0
43% 30%

Kharkiv

39% 31%

Dnipro

51% 429

Donetsk

49%  40%

Zaporizhzhia

Questions:

To what extent do you trust the news in regional...?

% of those who trust Every oblast, N=300
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. National online media

Level of trust in national media

SOUTH

44%
33%

=140%

National indicator

WEST
CENTER
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417

267 Center N
277

468 North N

Base
West N
East N
South N
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. National TV
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Split by macroregions

Question
To what extent do you trust the news in national...?




48% 399

Kyiv

61%

Lviv

47%

43%  41%

Vinnytsia

Mykolaiv

47%  43%

Kherson

National indicator

Level of trust in

. National online media

national media

news. 2021

L[

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

47% 48%

Sumy

20%  22%

Poltava

1% 309

Kharkiv

44% 38%

Dnipro

45% 39%

Donetsk

45% 37%

—— 7 Zaporizhzhia
&47% 140% | g
: ] o [ National TV
Online media Television
Question: Base: ~
To what extent do you trust the news in national...? % of those who trust Every oblast, N=300 69



B TOP-3 regional activists, bloggers whose content
+USAID Is read / watched on social media. 2021 Internews

FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE Local voices. Global change.

13% 6% 5%
SUMY ) e e
Lysenko O. Medunytsya O. Bobyrenko V.

36%
15% 14%
| | Lviv
Sadovyy A. Fedyna S.Drozdov O.

0,
Poltava 2

Mamay O.

29% 239

10% : , S —
--_o vinnytsi . 7 « {y Kharkiv o 3%

Hroysman V. Morhunov S. Borzova |. Sapronov Y. Zhadan S. Chernyak 1.

37%

- 15% 5% Mykolayiv
-—

Syenkevych 0. u A AA.Mpskalenko V.

18%
Dnipro g 2% 1%

Filatov B. Ryzhenko S. Reznichenko V.

Kherson
5% 3% 2%

Borodyn M. ©A ‘" AAr BiKyrylenko P.

18%

(! Donetsk
6% 3%

Kolykhayev I. Balans V. Bohdanov V.

12% 6o 40

Buryak V. Akbash R.KulkO .

Zaporizhzhia
18%
8% 7%
e Odesa
Trukhanov H. Skoryk M. o " ANW NAr Ax r ¢
S.

Questions: Base: ~

To which of the politicians, activists, opinion leaders, regional bloggers do you Consumers of news from social media 70
read/watch on social media most often, who are you subscribed to? Every oblast, N ~200
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36%

11% -

Kyiv

1795 0%

||
Lviv

36%

12% -

Vinnytsia

48%

13%
|
Mykolaiv

33%
18%

Kherson

National indicator

@n 15%

Persona!

USAID

FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE

Use of Russian media by region. 2021

39%

.
I

Odesa

5 35%

Network

. Personal use

. Use by people in personal
network

Questions:
Have you used any Russian media for news within the past 30 days?
Are there people in your network who use Russian media to get news?

e

L[

Internews

Local voices. Global change.

24%
10%

—
Sumy

29%
16%

]
Poltava

40%
23%

Kharkiv

42%
17%
L

Dnipro

37%
17%

Donetsk

46%
23%

Zaporizhzhia

~ Base:

Every oblast, N=300
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